
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Children and Young People Select Committee
Agenda

Wednesday, 13 April 2016
7.30 pm,
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 1 - 2

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2016 3 - 10

3.  Declarations of interest 11 - 14

4.  Introduction to Young Mayor and Advisors
Presentation only

5.  Select Committee work programme 15 - 46

6.  Update on Youth Service Mutual 47 - 50

7.  Lewisham Education Commission Progress Report 51 - 58

8.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Children and Young People Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 13 April 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 5 April 2016

Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair)
Councillor Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor David Britton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor Alan Till
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative)
Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative)
Gail Exon Church Representative
Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative
Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative)

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 1

Report Title Confirmation of Chair & Vice Chair of the Children and Young People 
Select Committee

Contributors Chief Executive (Business & Committee Manager)

Class Part 1 Date: 13 April 2016

1. Summary

Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 30 March 2016, this report 
informs the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Children and Young People Select Committee. 

2. Purpose of the Report

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair.

3. Recommendations

The Select Committee is recommended to:

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Hilary Moore as Chair of the Children and 
young People Select Committee

 
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Luke Sorba as Vice Chair of the Children and 

Young People Select Committee

4. Background

4.1 On 30 March 2016, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 
setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is:

Labour: 6

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

6. Legal Implications



6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Council AGM Agenda papers 30 March 2016 – available on the Council website 
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/  or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Business and 
Committee manager (0208 3149327)

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 
(020 8314 9446)

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 1 March 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Jonathan Slater, 
Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), Kevin Mantle (Parent 
Governor representative for special schools) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Governor 
Representative) 

APOLOGIES: Gail Exon

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall (Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee), 
Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Timothy 
Andrew (Principal Policy Officer), Tina Benjamin (Service Manager for Adoption & LAC & 
LCS (Looked After Children and Leaving Care Services)), Kate Bond (Head of Standards 
& Achievement), Ruth Holden (Principal, Bonus Pastor Catholic College) (Bonus Pastor 
Catholic College), Stephen Kitchman (Director of Children's Social Care), Naeema 
Sarkar (Service Manager, Referral and Assessment), Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney 
(Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting People), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted 
Services and Joint Commissioning), Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and 
Young People) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016

1.1 RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 January 2016 be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor Jonathan Slater declared a personal interest in item 4 as he was the 
London Borough of Lewisham Mental Health Champion.

3. School Improvement including KS4 and KS5 results

3.1 Kate Bond, Head of Standards and Achievement, introduced the report to 
the Committee and introduced Ruth Holden, Principal at Bonus Pastor 
College and Chair of the Secondary Heads Group. Jackie Jones, School 
Improvement Officer, was also in attendance for this item. In response to 
questions and challenge from members of the Committee, the following key 
points were raised.

 Lewisham had a higher than average rate of exclusions and had 
therefore commissioned a review into Alternative Education 
Provisions (AEP) to look into this. Staff were working closely with the 
Pupil Referral Units to do this and they had had lots 
[...]
ations.

 Some Lewisham schools had had particularly sharp declines in 
numbers of students achieving 5 A* to Cs at GCSE including English 
and Maths. The School Improvement team closely monitor school 
performance and regularly contacted schools characterised as red or 
amber on the performance monitoring plan. The team would call in 
the Governing Bodies and Senior Leadership Teams of these 
schools to account for their performance. Additional reviews such as 
faculty reviews could also be undertaken if there was a particular 
area highlighted as a weakness.

 The Education Commission was looking to meet with Councillors and 
Co-optees on the Children and Young People Select Committee. 
Dates had been sent round and Councillors were encouraged to sign 
up for one of the sessions. The findings from the Education 
Commission would come to Children and Young People Select 
Committee for scrutiny prior to going to Mayor and Cabinet. This was 
currently provisionally scheduled as being at their April meeting. 

3.2 RESOLVED: That
 

1. The report be noted.

2. The Committee be provided with additional details on Progress 8 and 
Attainment 8.



3. Additional information be provided on exclusion rates and details of 
the Alternative Education Providers (AEP) Review be provided to the 
Committee.

4. Future school improvement reports include additional analysis of 
disadvantaged groups and of those pupils categorised as most able.

4. Ofsted Action Plan

4.1 Stephen Kitchman, Director of Children’s Social Care, introduced the report 
and noted that there had been a meeting with Ofsted officials on 29 
February 2016, where the plan received a positive response. In response to 
questions and challenge from members of the Select Committee, the 
following key points were raised:

 Clarification would be provided as to the exact number of Ofsted 
inspections that had taken place since the new regime and the 
numbers awarded in each of the categories.

 It would be helpful
[...]
e Committee, the following 
additional points were highlighted.

 30% of applications for removal of children were for children of 
women who had already had a child removed. The Council was 
working with the organisation Pause to help women who have had a 
child removed from them to break this cycle through education and 
support.

 It would be helpful for the Committee to see details of the 
Comprehensive Early Help Strategy for children at risk of or subject 
to neglect or abuse.

 The Social Worker vacancy rate of 24% was high compared to 
previous year’s vacancy rates but remained Lower than Inner 
London and London averages. The Children’s Social Care Team 
were committed to maintaining a competent, strong, enthusiastic 
workforce. Workforce development was seen as keen in retaining 
good staff. 

6.3 RESOLVED: That

The Committee has an opportunity to view details of the Comprehensive 
Early Help Strategy for children at risk of or subject to neglect or abuse.



7. Looked After Children Annual Report

7.1 Stephen Kitchman, Director of Children’s Social Care and Tina Benjamin, 
Service Manager, Adoption, Looked After Children and Leaving Care Team, 
introduced the report to the Committee. During the discussion and in 
response to questions and challenge from members of the Committee, the 
following key points were raised:

 The number of looked after children in Lewisham was 467.
 Placement stability for these looked after children was a high priority 

for the Council. Achieving placement stability was linked to improved 
outcomes in health and wellbeing and attainment.

 The Lewisham adoption service had performed well in the recent 
Ofsted inspection achieving a rating of “Good”.

 School attendance of LAC was good and both attendance and 
attainment data compared well with other local authorities and was 
praised by Ofsted.

 There was currently 38 Lewisham Looked After Children at 
University.

 The numbers of unaccompanied refugee children in Lewisham had 
risen from 12 in 2014 to 24 currently. Work was being done to 
support them including providing individualised support based on 
requirements of the particular child or young person. There was often 
a focus on learning English initially. 

 Reasons for LAC placements outside the borough varied and could 
be as a result of a deliberate decision such as to disrupt a pattern of 
risky behaviour or remove a young person from a specific localised 
risk, or it could be from a lack of a specialist offer in Lewisham or 
locally. 

 A big focus was on early intervention to reduce the number of young 
people being placed more than 20 miles away. This would also 
reduce costs for the service.

7.2 RESOLVED: That

The report be noted.

8. Select Committee work programme

8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the Committee, 
during the introduction and in response to questions from members of the 
Committee, the following key points were highlighted:

 A full work programme report would go to the Committee at their 
April meeting for the 2016/17 municipal year.

 There would be an increase emphasis on providing performance 
data as part of reports to ensure the Committee had sufficient and 
robust data to analyse service provision and performance.

 The report in April would also include the standard reports suggested 
by officers and those by virtue of the Committee’s terms of reference.  
These include: Child Safeguarding; CSE; SEND Strategy; Corporate 
Parenting and LAC Annual Reports; Secondary and Primary School 
Standards Reports.

 It would be useful to have regular updates on implementation of the 
Ofsted Action Plan.



 It was important to ensure the programme was focussed and 
avoided overloaded agendas. 

8.2 RESOLVED: That

In addition to the items listed in the report, the Children and Young People 
Select Committee work programme for 2016/17 include:

 Regular updates on the progress on the Ofsted action plan.
 A report on Children’s Centres
 Reports on Secondary School Improvement.
 Information on any proposals regarding the music service
 Updates on the Employee Led Mutual for the Youth Service.
 A report on the review of Alternative Education Provisions in Lewisham.

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

9.1 RESOLVED: That

A referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet on Item 4, The Ofsted Action 
Plan:

1. Advising the Mayor and Cabinet of the following: 

 Improved IT capabilities and up to date software is essential in 
delivering the Council’s Ofsted action plan. In particular, in response 
to recommendation 9 in the Ofsted Report; the Action Plan states the 
following outcomes as being needed:

o A stable IT platform, allowing upgrade to the latest version of 
the “Integrated Children’s System”.

o An IT system in place to meet needs of Children’s Social Care 
staff to improve efficiency and effectiveness.

o A digital strategy with clear achievable and measurable 
aims/objectives for Children’s Social Care including delivery 
schedules. 

2. Recommending to the Mayor and Cabinet that:

 Improving the IT system and software for Children’s Social Care is 
prioritised

 The strategic importance of the Children Social Care service is noted 
and the timetable for implementation be outlined and guaranteed as 
soon as possible.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------





Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 3

Title Declarations of Interest

Wards

Contributors Chief Executive 

Class Part 1 Date 13 April 2016 

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests
[...]
ntext

5.1 The Committee has a responsibility for carrying out the duties of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as they relate to the social care of children and young people up 
to the age of 19 years of age. It can make comments and recommendations on the 
provision of education, training and learning by those with special educational needs 
up to the age of 25. 

5.2 The Committee’s terms of reference include examining issues relating to: child 
protection; early years provision; special needs provision; schools; youth service; 
young offending; leaving care services; and any other matters relating to children 
and young people. The Committee’s terms of reference are set out in appendix A.

5.3 The Committee’s terms of reference also include receiving and considering referrals 
from Healthwatch Lewisham as they relate solely to people less than 19 years of 
age. Otherwise, such referrals would be made to the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee.

6. Deciding on items for the work programme

6.1 When deciding on items to include in the work programme, the Committee should 
have regard to:
 items the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference;
 the criteria for selecting and prioritising topics;
 the capacity for adding items;
 the context for setting the work programme and advice from officers;
 suggestions already put forward by Members.



6.2 The following flow chart, based on the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) advice for 
prioritising topics is designed to help Members decide which items should be added 
to the work programme:



7. Different types of scrutiny

7.1 It is important to agree how each work programme item will be scrutinised. Some 
items may only require an information report to be presented to the Committee and 
others will require performance monitoring data or analysis to be presented. 
Typically, the majority of items take the form of single meeting items, where 
Members:

(a) agree what information and 
[...]
oung Mayor and his advisors.
 decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet (appendix F).

Suggestions from the Committee

8.3 At its last meeting of the 2015-16 municipal year, the Committee agreed that the 
following suggestions would be put forward for consideration as part of the work 
programme for this year:

 Regular updates on the progress on the Ofsted action plan
 A report on arrangements for delivery of services through Children’s Centres. 

This is scheduled to be included in the report entitled “Early Help Strategy”.
 The implementation of the schools improvement strategy
 Updates on the employee led mutual for the youth service

8.4 The Committee also identified that it was important to have consistent robust 
performance data included in the reports to Committee. Additional performance data 
on schools (such as attendance and exclusion statistics) should also be included in 
the relevant reports.

8.5 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 
appendix B.

Suggestions from officers

8.6 The following are additional suggestions from officers for the 2016-17 work 
programme:

 An update on the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy;
 A report on Alternative Education Provision in Lewisham. 

The Lewisham Future Programme and Lewisham 2020

8.7 The budget report to Council in February 2016 estimated that a further £45 million of 
savings was required for the period 2017-18 to 2019-20, outlined at approximately 
£15 million per year.  This estimation will be updated in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy in July 2016, along with the Mayor’s request for work on a three-year 
budget.  In order to achieve these savings, the Council continues to work on a series 
of thematic (Lewisham Future Programme) and crosscutting (Lewisham 2020) 
reviews to fundamentally revisit the way it delivers services. 

8.8 It remains officers’ intention to bring forward savings for scrutiny and decision, as 
and when they 
[...]
 meeting for pre-decision 
scrutiny prior to Mayor and Cabinet. The Education Commission has been set up to 
review education in Lewisham and make recommendations for action, particularly in 
terms of future organisation, both for schools and school-led improvement.

8.17 Government has set out plans for all schools in England to become academies, or 
have plans to do so, by 2022. At the meeting of Public Accounts Select Committee in 
March 2016, the idea of a review into the new proposals on academy conversion 
was put forward. This may be a matter of interest to the Children and Young People 
Select Committee for the subject of an in-depth review.

The future of the youth service

8.18 At its meeting in November 2015, the Committee considered a report of the future of 
Lewisham’s youth service. It is proposed that the Service become an employee led 
mutual. The Committee raised concerns about the risks associated with the transition 
and with the potential new model of operation. The Committee sought assurances 
that there would be robust governance arrangements put in place for the new model 
and that any risks associated with the new structure would be regularly reviewed and 
managed.

8.19 Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel has resolved that the Children and Young 
People Select Committee should continue to receive updates on developments for 
the employee led mutual for the youth service. At its meeting in February 2016, 
Business Panel also suggested that the Children and Young People’s Select 
Committee might want to consider proposals relating to the future of the Music 
Service as part of its 2016-17 work programme. An update on the delivery of the 
mutual is due to be considered at the meeting on 13 April.

8.20 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 
appendix B.

Issues that the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference

8.21 Items added to the provisional work programme under this heading include:

 Lewisham Safeguarding Children’s Board
 Safeguarding Update
 Corporate Parenting and Looked After Children Update
 Schools’ Places Strategy

8.22 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 
appendix B.

Items requiring follow up from Committee reviews and recommendations



8.23 The Committee is currently undertaking a review into Independent Advice and 
Guidance in Schools. The final report is due to be presented to Committee at its 
meeting in June. The Committee continues to work with Young Advisors on carrying 
out this review and their input will be sought at the final report and recommendation 
stage.

8.24 At its meeting of 12 January 2016, the Committee recommended that following a 
previous in-depth review into young people’s mental health; the Committee should 
carry out further work looking at incidences of self-harm amongst young people and 
the possible reasons for the increase.

Standard reviews of policy implementation or performance, which is based on a 
regular schedule

8.25 In previous years, Members of the Committee have agreed to consider the following 
items on a regular cycle:

 Regular reports on child sexual exploitation
 Secondary and primary school improvement monitoring
 Secondary and primary standards report 

Decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet

8.26 Members of the committee are asked to review the most recent notice of key 
decisions (at appendix F) and suggest any additional items for further scrutiny.

Consideration of issues of importance to Local Assemblies

8.27 A list of assembly priorities is included at appendix D. Members are asked to 
consider whether there are issues of importance arising from their interactions with 
their ward assembly that should be considered for further scrutiny. 

 Thirteen of the ward assemblies have priorities relating to children and young 
people.

 These include youth provision, child poverty and youth engagement.

8.28 It is up to the Committee to agree the provisional work programme, outlined at 
appendix B and decide which additional items should be added.

Consideration of issues of importance to the Young Mayor and Advisors

8.29 During meetings with the Young Mayor and Advisors, the Young Mayor’s Team has 
noted the following in relation to the Children and Young People Select Committee.

 The continued importance of the Young People’s Steering Group in ensuring the 
concerns of young people are listened to and addressed.

8.30 The Children and Young People Select Committee will continue to liaise with the 
Young Mayor’s Office and the Young Mayor and Young Advisors, to ensure they can 
share ideas through the Select Committees. The Young Advisors have been very 



involved in the Committee’s review on Information, Advice and Guidance in Schools 
and will continue to be involved in the final stages of this review. 

9. Approving, monitoring and managing the work programme

9.1 In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules outlined in the 
Council’s constitution, each select committee is required to submit their annual work 
programme to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. The Business Panel will 
meet on 27 April 2016 to consider provisional work programmes and agree a co-
ordinated Overview and Scrutiny work programme, which avoids duplication of effort 
and which facilitates the effective conduct of business.

9.2 The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the Committee. This 
allows urgent items to be added and items which are no longer a priority to be 
removed. Each additional item added should first be considered against the criteria 
outlined above. If the committee agrees to add additional items because they are 
high priority, it must then consider which medium/low priority items should be 
removed in order to create sufficient capacity. The Committee has eight scheduled 
meetings this municipal year and its work programme needs to be achievable in 
[...]
November 2015.

9. Equalities Implications

9.1. A full Equalities Analysis Assessment (EAA) was undertaken to ensure that 
proposals to mutualise the Youth Service did not discriminate or have an 
adverse effect on any protected characteristics within the local community.

9.2. This EAA found that, although there are risks involved in mutualisation, the 
impact of the proposals was likely to be largely positive as it will protect 
provision and increase opportunities for all young people and staff to 
participate in the decision-making process.



9.3. During the procurement process, bidders will be expected to outline how they 
will meet the needs of young people (including those requiring extra support) 
and provide equal access to provision. This will form part of the evaluation 
criteria.

10. Crime & Disorder Implications

10.1. There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

11. Environmental Implications

11.2. There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report.

12. Background Documents & Originator

12.1. The Youth Service tender documentation can be accessed via the London 
Tenders Portal (https://www.londontenders.org/).

12.2. If there are any queries about this report, please contact Warwick Tomsett 
(Head of Targeted Services & Joint Commissioning) on extension 48362 or at 
warwick.tomsett@lewisham.gov.uk.

https://www.londontenders.org/
mailto:warwick.tomsett@lewisham.gov.uk


Children and Young People Select Committee

Title Lewisham Education Commission Progress Report

Contributor Executive Director for Children and Young People Item 7

Class Part 1 (open) 13 April 
2016

1 Summary

1.1. A proposal for the establishment of an Education Commission was agreed at 
Mayor and Cabinet on 9th December 2015.

1.2. This paper is a progress report outlining the key areas of focus for the 
Commission and the process which has been undertaken to support 
Commissioners to develop their recommendations for
[...]
d ethnic minority groups and parents of 
children with disabilities.    Visits have included special schools.

13 Environmental Implications

13.1 No specific environmental implications have been identified as arising from 
this report.

14 Crime and Disorder Implications

14.1 No specific crime and disorder implications have been identified as arising 
from this report.

15 Background Documents and Report Author

15.1 There are no background documents attached to this report.



15.2 If you require further information about this report please contact Sara 
Williams (sara.williams@lewisham.gov.uk).




	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2016
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Select Committee work programme
	05 Appendix F - Key Decision Plan 130416

	6 Update on Youth Service Mutual
	7 Lewisham Education Commission Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 April 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Simon Hooks,
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier, Jacq Paschoud, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent
Governor Representative), Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and

Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor representative for special schools) (Parent Governor
Representative) and

APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Barnham, Andre Bourne and Gail Exon

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young
People)

1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair
1.1 RESOLVED: That

1. Councillor Hilary Moore be confirmed as the Chair of the Children and
Young People Select Committee.

2. Councillor Luke Sorba be confirmed as the Vice-Chair of the Children and
Young People Select Committee.

3. Councillor John Paschoud and Councillor Jonathan Slater be formally
thanked for their work on the Children and Young People Select
Committee.
2, Minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2016
2.1 RESOLVED: That
The minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select
Committee held on the 1 March 2016 be agreed as an accurate record of
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.
3. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4. Introduction to Young Mayor and Advisors

4.1 RESOLVED: That



The Young Mayor and Deputy Young Mayor sent there apologies as they
were unable to attend the meeting. The item would be rescheduled for a
later meeting.

The Committee wished them well in their forthcoming exams.

5. Select Committee work programme

5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the item, during the presentation
to Committee the following key points were highlighted:

The Committee should consider and agree the provisional work
programme and make comments and suggestions as necessary.
The draft work programme incorporated items already suggested by
the Committee, suggestions from officers and suggestions by virtue
of the Committee’s terms of reference.

In light of the recent Ofsted inspection in Autumn 2015 and the
subsequent action plan; the work programme included regular
updates on the Ofsted Action Plan.

5.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised:

The report for the Committee’s review into Independent Advice and
Guidance would come to the Committee’s meeting in June.

The Chair of Children and Young People Select Committee had
recently attended the Young Advisors Group and discussed topics
for the Committee’s in-depth review. From these discussions, the
proposal of a review into the transition from primary to secondary
schools was raised.

A review into childcare provision in Lewisham could be a topic for an
in-depth review. This could include changes to legislation such as
the increase in hours to 30 free hours for 3 year olds from 2017. The
Council currently didn’t have a childcare strategy and therefore this
review could be timely in helping to shape policy in this area.
Although, the Committee had undertaken a review into childcare
provision which was published in December 2013, there had been a
number of legislative and provisional changes meaning it could still
be a timely and relevant topic for an in-depth review.

A one-off report looking at further education provision in the borough
was put forward as a proposal, this was thought to be particular
important in the light of the ongoing area reviews and the
implications for future provision in the borough.

A proposal of a report on Academisation was put forward. The
Education Commission would be looking into this and the report to
Committee in June would include their findings prior to going to
Mayor and Cabinet.

The possibility of having a report to Committee on best practice for
Pupil Premium Grant spend was put forward. It was agreed that a
copy of the recent review into this by London Borough of Brent would
be circulated to Committee members.



5.3

It was important that reviews and reports were timely and focused on
areas where the Committee’s intervention could make a difference.
Transition from primary to secondary could feed into good practice
work being undertaken. The nursery provision was also a relevant
topic as the Council needed to produce a childcare strategy and this
review would therefore be timely.

An additional report on the children’s social care workforce strategy
should be added to the 2016/17 work programme as a one-off report
for the Committee.

The report on attendance and exclusions going to Committee in June
should be entitled “Annual report on attendance and exclusions” on
the work programme.

RESOLVED: That

1. An additional report on the Children’s Social Care Workforce
Strategy be added to the work programme.

2. The report on attendance and exclusions going to Committee
in June should be entitled “Annual report on attendance and
exclusions” on the work programme.

3. That the Chair consider the proposals listed by the Committee
and propose an amended work programme for consideration
by Business Panel. The Committee would be able to review
this at its next meeting.

6. Update on Youth Service Mutual

6.1

6.2

Clir Moore, Chair of Children and Young People Select Committee
introduced the item to the Committee and explained that it was an update
report for keeping the Committee up to date with the process and was for

noting.

In response to question and challenge from members of the Committee, the
following key points were highlighted:

The advert inviting tenders was open until the week ending 22 April
2016. Any organisation could submit a tender and there would be a
desktop analysis to score each proposal once the closing date had
passed.

The tender evaluation process and then subsequent preparation of
an award report was due to conclude by end of May 2016 with the
final decision be made by Mayor and cabinet in June 2016.

There was no further scrutiny scheduled as part of the award
process prior to Mayor and Cabinet but the usual call-in options were
available to members. An update could however be brought to the
next meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee.

In response to concerns raised regarding the Equalities Analysis
Assessment that listed the impact of the mutualisation as likely to be
largely positive, the Committee were informed that the current level



of service would be funded for three years and the ability to generate
further income by the mutual would therefore allow the overall impact
to be positive.

6.3 RESOLVED: That
The report be noted.

An update on progress be reported to the Committee at its meeting in June
2016.

Lewisham Education Commission Progress Report

7.1 Sara Williams, Executive Director for Children and Young People,
introduced the report to the Committee and noted that the full report
highlighting the full findings of the Commission would come to the next
meeting of the Committee in June.

7.2  Following questions and challenge from members of the Committee the
following key points were raised:

e Concerns were raised regarding the consultation process in
particular regarding the consultations with school governors and with
the Co-optees on the Children and Young People Select Committee.
The Director of Children and Young People would investigate this.
There would be further opportunity for Committee members to
comment and in-put into the proposals at the Committee’s next
meeting.

7.2 RESOLVED: That

The report be noted.
Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet
9.1 RESOLVED: That

There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Chair:

Date:




